BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3
Original Page 107.15

SECTION 4 - RESIDENTIAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (CONT'D.)
4.3 Business Service Offerings, (Cont’d,)
4.3.25 BeliSouth® Business Unlimited IntralLATA Plan, (cont'd.)
B Rates and Charges
(n Monthly Recurring Charge*

The following monthly recurring charge applies based on the number of
switched access lines or type of service subscribed to this plan.

Dircet Dial Service:

1 - 5 Line Option $14.95
6 - 10 Line Option $24.95
11 - 20 Lines, one PRI or one T-1 Option $39.95
Toll-free Inbound Service; See Section 4.3.11
2) Per Call Rates Initial Each Add'l

30 Seconds 6 Seconds

(a) Dircct Dial Rates

Intral.ATA rates $0.000 $0.000

Interl.ATA rates $0.035 $0.007
(h) Toll-free Inbound Rates

Intral. ATA rates $0.035 $0.007

InterLATA rates $0.035 $0.007

*  This monthly recurring charge is identical to the monthly recurring charge identified in the

Company's Interstate Business Services Pricing and Scrvice Guide. Only one monthly recurring
charge will apply when both interstate and intrastate service is provided to the Customer.

fssucd: November 12, 2003 Effective: November 13, 2003

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0324

,.._.___.______.________,._.___..____._,._______.___.._______._.g

™)
I
™




BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3
Original Page 107.15.1

SECTION 4 - RESIDENTIAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (CONT'D.)
4.3 Business Service Offerings, (Cont’d.)
4.3.25 BellSouth® Business Unlimited IntraLATA Plan, (cont'd.)
{B) Rates and Charges, (continued)
3 Call Detail Monthly Recurring Charge*
The following monthly recurring charge applics to Customers choosing 1o
receive call detail information based on the number of switched access lines

or type of service subscribed to this plan.

Line Option

1 - 5 Line Option $5.00
6 - 10 Line Option $15.00
11~ 20 Line, one PRI or one T-1 Option $35.00

*  This monthly recurring charge is identical to the monthly recurring charge
identified in the Company's Interstate Business Services Pricing and Service
Guide. Only one monthly recurring charge will apply when both interstate and
intrastate service is provided to the Customer.

Issued: February 28, 20035 Effective: March 1, 2005

Director, Business [mplementation and Compliance
BellSouth Long Distance. Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KY 00502
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC, Kentucky Tariff No. 3

3" Revised Page 107.16
Cancels 2 Revised Page 107.16

SECTION 4 - RESIDENTIAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

4.3 Business Service Offerings, (Cont’d.)

4.3.25 BellSouth” Business Unlimited Intral,ATA Plan, (cont'd.)

{C) Plan Limitations

83

2

Customer lines, PRI or T-1 associated with educational institutions
{colleges, universities, etc.) or other businesses that aggregate cnd user
traffic are not cligible for this plan service,

Unlimited intrastate intraLATA usage does not include multi-party
conference calls (except those placed by using the Three-Way Calling
features are included), calls to 900, 976, 700 numbers or other calls to
access information services, directory assistance, calling card, operator
services or international callings services and toll free calling services.

This plan service is not available for resale.
Term discounts are not applicable to this service.

Service under this plan cannot be used with the following applications or
services: call center environment or in conncction with any similar such
application, auto-dialers or any similar type or device, PBX or PBX-like
equipment, data transmission ecquipment, Centrex service, forcign
exchange service, public telephone services, broadeast facsimile services
or the cquivalents of any such services.

Issued: December 2, 2005

Effective: December 5, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0519
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC, Kentucky Tariff No. 3
4™ Revised Page 107.17
Cancels 3" Revised Page 107.17

SECTION 4 - RESIDENTIAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (CONT'D.)
4.3 Business Service Offerings, (Cont’d.)
4.3.25 BellSouth”™ Business Unlimited IntralLATA Plan, (cont'd.)
) Plan Limitations, (continued)

(6) This plan is not available to Customers with an account that bills to
another number or is the recipient of charges billed from another number.

Issucd: December 2, 2005 Effective: December 5, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance
BeliSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0519




BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3

2™ Revised Page 107.18
Cancels I Revised Page 107.18

4.3

SECTION 4 - RESIDENTIAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (CONT'D.)
Business Service Offerings, (Cont*d.)

4.3.26 BellSouth® Business Unlimited Plan

The BellSouth® Business Unlimited plan is a dircct dialed domestic outbound long distance
voice service offered to business Customers with one to twelve switched aceess lines.

Service is offered on a tlat rate basis, twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week.

Customers must dial | plus the area code, if applicable, and the terminating number to
complete a call utilizing this service. The BellSouth™ Business Unlimited plan provides the
Customer with unlimited minutes of interexchange intrastate long distance usage for a flat
rate monthly charge {certain restrictions, as outlined befow, do apply). This plan does not
provide call detail information on the Customer's monthly bill for usage eligible for
unlimited calling but docs provide call detail information for usage not included in the
unlimited calling. Customers may choose to receive this call detail information for an
additional monthly recurring charge. This service is only offered in conjunction with the
corresponding interstate BellSouth™ Business Unlimited plan. This service is not offered on
an intral. ATA or intrastate only basis.

Toll free service is available with this plan for Customers who also subscribe to the
BellSouth” Business Easy Toll Free plan. The provisions and rates and charges of the
BeliSouth” Business Easy Toll Free plan will apply as described in Scction 4.3.11 of this
tariff except that usage rates are specified below. Toll free usage is not included in the
unlimited usage.

Issued: February 28, 2005 Effective: March 1, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc,
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KY00502
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3

3“ Revised Page 107.19
Cancels 2% Revised Page 107.19

SECTION 4 - RESIDENTIAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

4.3 Business Scrvice Offerings, (Cont’d.)

4.3.26 BellSouth® Business Unlimited Plan, (cont'd.)

(A) Rates and Charges

(1)

@)

Monthly Recurring Charge m

The following monthly recurring charge applies for eligible unlimited plan
usage based on the number of lines subscribed to this plan:

Dircet Dial Service

Number of Lines

1 $8.00 R)
2 $14.00 (R)
3 $20.00 (R)
4 $26.00 R)
5 $32.00 (R)
6 $38.00 (R)
7 $44.00 (R)
8 $50.00 (R)
9 856.00 {R)
10 $62.00 (R)
11 $68.00 (R)
12 $74.00 (R)

Toll Free Inbound Service

{a)  Monthly Recurring Charges: Sce Scction 4.3.11 of this
tariff

(b)  Toll Free Inbound Per Minute Rate:  $0.06

All toll free inbound calls are billed in six (6) sccond increments after an
initial period, for billing purposes, of thirty (30) scconds.

(D)
(D)

[ssued: November 30, 2005

Effective: December 1, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYoU318




BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No, 3
I* Revised Page 107.19.1
Cancels Original Page 107.19.1

SECTION 4 - RESIDENTIAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

4.3 Business Service Offerings, (Cont’d.)
4.3.26 BellSouth® Business Unlimited Plan, (cont'd.)

(A) Rates and Charges, (continued)

3) Call Detail Monthly Recurring Charge n
The following monthly recurring charge applies for call detail information
based on the number of lines subscribed to this plan:
Number of Lincs
1 $2.00 (R)
2 $4.00  (R)
3 $6.00  (R)
4 $8.00 R)
5 $10.00 R)
& $12.00 R
7 $14.00 {R)
8 $16.00 R)
9 $18.00 (R)
10 $20.00 R
11 $22.00 R
12 $24.00 R)
(D)
i
l
1)
Issued: November 30, 2005 Effective: December 1, 2005
Director, Business Implementation and Compliance
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georpia 30346 KYo0518




BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC, Kentucky Tariff No. 3

4" Revised Page 107.20
Cancels 3" Revised Page 107.20

SECTION 4 - RESIDENTIAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

4.3 Business Service Offerings, (Cont’d.)

4.3.26 BellSouth” Business Unlimited Plan, {cont'd))

B) Customer Eligibility Criteria:

In order to be eligible for this plan, the Company must be able to verify that the
Customer meets the following eligibility requirements. If the Company determines
that the Customer’s use of service violates any of these restrictions the Company,
at its sole option, may move the Custemer to another plan or suspend, restrict or
cance! the Customer's service without prior notice. Customers are cligible for this
service if they meet the following reguirements:

M

(2)

C)

Customers must be new or existing subscribers to BellSouth Long
Distance and must also be new or existing subscribers to the Company'’s
affiliated incumbent local exchange carrier. Customers must subscribe to
BellSouth® Complete Choice® For Business plan offered by the
Company's affiliated incumbent local exchange carrier on each line at each
location under this plan. The Customer must also receive billing for cach
of these services from the Company's affiliated incumbent local exchange
carrier,

At the time of subscription to this plan, Customers mus! subscribe to a
local service term agreement with the Company's affiliated incumbent
local exchange carrier.

This plan is available to business Customers with one to twelve business
lines at a single location and on a single billing account. All lines at the
Iocation must subscribe to this plan.

Customers must presubscribe to BellSouth™ Business Unlimited plan for
both intralLATA and interlLATA usage on all lines that are at a single
location and on a single billing account.

{ssued: December 2, 2005

Effective: December 3, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc,
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0519

)
(D)




BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3
4" Revised Page 107.21
Cancels 3" Revised Page 107.21

SECTION 4 - RESIDENTIAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES, {CONT'D.)
4.3 Business Service Offerings, (Cont’d.)
4.3.26 BellSouth® Business Unlimited Plan, {cont'd.)
B) Customer Eligibility Criteria, (continued):

(5) Unlimited plan usape does not include multi-party conference calls m
{except those calls placed by using the Three-Way Calling feature are
included), calls to 900, 976, D0 numbers and other calls to access
information services, directory assistance, calling card, operator services,
international calling and toll free calling services.

6) This plan is not available for resale. 1)

(7) This plan is not available to Customers with an account that bills to ()
another number or is the recipient of charges billed from another number.

Issued: December 2, 2005 Effective: December 5, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance
BeliSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYoU519




BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No, 3

4" Revised Page 107.22
Cancels 3" Revised Page 107.22

SECTION 4 - RESIDENTIAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

4.3 Business Service Offerings, (Cont’d.)

4.3.26 BellSouth® Business Unlimited Plan, (cont'd.)

B Customer Eligibility Criteria, (continued):

8

%)

(10)

an

Service under ths plan cannot be used with the following applications or
services: call center environment or in connection with any similar such
application. auto-dialers or any similar type of device, PBX or PBX-like
cquipment, data transmission cquipment, Centrex service, foreign
exchange service, public telephone services, ISDN services, broadcast
facsimile services or the cquivalents of any such services.

Customers on this plan may only place as many concurrent calls as they
have individual lines subseribed to under this plan.

Term discounts are not applicable to this service.
Customer lines associated with education institutions {colleges,

Universities, cte.) or other businesses thal aggregate end user traffic are
not eligible for this plan.

Issued: December 2, 2005

Effective: December 5, 2005

Dircctor, Business Implementation and Compliance

BeliSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0519
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC, Kentucky Tariff No. 3
Original Page 264

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D
100.3  Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont’d.)
100.3.44 BeliSouth® Basic Unlimited 11 Plan (Olsoleted 11/01/05) (T M)

The BellSouth” Basic Unlimited 1 plan is a direct dialed outbound fong distance service VD
offered 1o single line or multk line residential Customers on swilched access lines. Service is
offered on a flal rate basis, twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week. Customers must
dial 1 plus the area code, if applicable, and the terminating number to complete a call
utilizing this service. The BellSouth® Basic Unlimited Il plan provides the Customer with
unlimited minutes of intcrexchange (both interstate and intrastate) long distance usage fora
flat rate monthly charge (certain restrictions, as outlined below, do apply). This plan does not
provide call detail information on the Customer's monthly bill,

This service is only offered in conjunction with the corresponding interstate BellSouth™
Basic Unlimited Il plan. An additional monthly service charge will apply for the
corresponding interstate service. This service is not offered on an intralLATA or intrastate
only basis.

{A) Monthly Service Charge
Monthly Charge $13.99
{B) Customer Eligibility Criteria

In order 1o be eligible for this plan, the Company must be able to verity that the
Customer meets the following cligibility requirements. Customers who no longer
meet these cligibility requirements will not be eligible for this plan and may be
offered an alternative plan or have their service suspended, restricted or canceled
without prior notice. Customers are eligible for this service if they meet the
following requirements:

S_.__.___.._____..__________.“_....._.....___.__._.._..__”____.___.

H This plan is available to Customers with one to three lines at a location.

-~

Material on this page was originally found on Page 58.

Issued: October 31, 2005 Effective: November |, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0517




BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3

Original Page 265

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D

100.3  Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.)

100.3.44 BellSouth™ Basic Unlimited 11 Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/08), (cont’d.)

B) Castomer Eligibility Criteria, (cont'd.)

)

3)

Singfe line Customers must subscribe to BellSouth Long Distance and must
also subscribe to one of the Company's affiliated incumbent local exchange
entity's residential services (except for BeliSouth™ Complete Choice” plan
or BellSouth” PreferredPack” plan) with no Associated Services as defined
in Scction 3.13 of this tariff. Multiline Customers must subscribe to
BellSouth Long Distance and to one of the Company's affiliated incumbent
local exchange entity's residential services (except for BeliSouth” Complete
Choice” plan or BellSouth® PreferredPack® plan) on cach line under this
plan with no Associated Services. The Customer must receive billing for
cach of these services from the Company's affiliated incumbent local
exchange entity.

Customers must presubscribe to BellSouth Long Distance for both
intralLATA and interLLATA long distance service on all lines subscribed to
under this plan.

Customer lines associated with educational instilutions, {colleges,
universitics, ete.) are not eligible for this plan.

This plan cannot be used for any use inconsistent with residential service.
This plan is not available for resale.

This plan is not available on an account that is the recipient of charges
billed from another location.

Unlimited plan usage does not include multi-party conference calls (except
those calls placed by using the Three- Way Calling feature are included),
calls to 900, 976, 700 numbers and other calls to access information
services, directory assistance, calling card, operator services, international
calling and toll free calling services,

Material on this page was originally found on Page 59.

Issued: October 31, 2005

Effective: November 1, 2003

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0517
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3
Original Page 266

SECTION 106 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D
190.3  Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.)
100.3.44 BellSouth® Basic Unlimited 11 Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/05), (cont’d.) (T, M)
{B) Customer Eligibility Criteria, (cont’d.) M)

{9)  Ifusage under this plan is net consistent with typical residential Customer
usage, at the Company’s sole diseretion, the Company may offer the
Customer an alternative plan or suspend, restrict or cancel the Customer’s
service without prior notice. Calls that are not consistent with typical
residential voice usage include, but are not limited to: use for general
business purposes, commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, resale, call centers
and telemarketing.

{10) Employee discounts, as defined in Scction 4 of this tariff, do not apply for
this plan. (M)

Material on this page was originally found on Page 60.

Issued: October 31, 2005 Effective: November 1, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0517




BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3

Original Page 267

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D

100.3 Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.)

100.3.45 BellSouth® Basic Unlimited 11 Value Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/05)

The BellSouth® Basic Unlimited 1T Value plan is a direct dialed outbound long distance
service offered to single line or multi-line residential Customers on switched access lines,
Service is offered on a flat rate basis, twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week.
Customers must dial | plus the area code, if applicable, and the terminating number to
complete a call utilizing this service. The BellSouth™ Basic Unlimited 11 Value plan
provides the Customer with unlimited minutes of interexchange (both interstate and
intrastate) long distance usage for a flat rate monthly charge (certain restrictions, as outlined
below, do apply). This plan does not provide call detail information on the Customer’s
monthly bill.

This service is only offered in conjunction with the corresponding interstate BeliSouth”
Basic Unlimited Il Value plan. An additional monthly scrvice charge will apply for the
corresponding interstate service. This service is not offered on an intraLATA or intrastate
only basis.

(A) Monthly Service Charge
Monthly Charge $13.99

(B) Customer Eligibility Criteria
In order 1o be eligible for this plan, the Company must be able to verify that the
Customer meets the following eligibility requirements. Customers who no longer
meet these eligibility requirements will not be cligible for this plan and may be
offered an alternative service or have their service suspended, restricted or
canceled without prior notice. Customers are eligible for this service if they meet

the following requirements:

n This plan is available to Customers with onc to three lines at a location.

Material on this page was originally found on Page 61.

Issued: October 31, 2005 Effective: November 1, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0517




BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3

Original Pape 268

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D

160.3 Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.)

100.3.45 BellSouth™ Basic Unlimited 11 Value Plan {Obsoleted 11/01/05), {(cont’d.)

{B) Customer Eligibility Criteria, (cont’d.)
{2)  Singie line Customers must subscribe to BellSouth Long Distance and must

3)

also subscribe to one of the Company's affiliated incumbent local exchange
entity’s vesidential services (except for BellSouth™ Complete Choice” plan
or BellSouth® PreferredPack® plan) and must also subscribe to at least one
Associated Service listed in Scetion 3.13 of this tariff. Multi-line Customers
must subscribe to BeliSouth Long Distance and to one of the Company's
affiliated incuambent local exchange entity's residential services {except for
BeltSouth™ Complete Choice® plan or BellSouth™ PreferredPack® plan) on
cach line under this plan and must also subscribe to at least one Associated
Service listed in Section 3.13 of this tariff on the primary line. The

Customer must rcceive billing for cach of these services from the

Company's affiliated incumbent loeal exchange entity.

Customers must presubscribe to BellSouth Long Distance for both
intralbATA and interLATA long distance service on all lines subscribed to

under this plan,

Customer lincs associated with cducational institutions, (colleges,
universities, etc.) are not eligible for this plan,

This plan cannot be used for any use inconsistent with residential service.
This plan is not available for resale.

This plan is not available on an account that is the recipient of charges
billed from another location.

Material on this page was originally found on Page 62,

Issued: October 31, 2005

Effective: November 1, 2005

Dircctor, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo(517




BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3
Original Page 269

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D
100.3  Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.)
100.3.45 BellSouth” Basic Unlimited II Value Plan {Obsoleted 11/01/08), (cont’d.)
{B) Customer Eligibility Criteria, (cont'd.)

(8) Unlimited plan usage does not include multi party conference calls (except
those calls placed by using the Three-Way Calling feature are included),
calls to 900, 976, 700 numbers and other calls to access information
services, directory assistance, calling card, operator services, international
calling and toll free calling services.

(9)  If usage under this plan is not consistent with typical residential Customer
usage, at the Company’s sole discretion, the Company may offer fie
Customer an alternative plan or suspend, restrict or cancel the Customer’s
service without prior notice. Calls that are not consistent with typical
residential voice usage include, but are not limited to: use for gencral
business purpescs, commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, resale, call centers
and telemarketing.

{10) Employce discounts, as defined in Section 4 of this tariff, do not apply for
this plan.

Material on this page was originally found on Page 62 and 63.

Issued: October 31, 2005 Effective: November 1, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance
BeliSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0517

(T,M)
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC, Kentucky Tariff No. 3

Original Page 270

SECTION 160 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D

Type 2 - Obselete Services, (Cont’d.)

100.3.46 BellSouth® Unlimited Plan {Obsoleted 11/01/05)

The BellSouth™ Unlimited Plan is a direct dialed outbound long distance service offered to
single line residential Customers from switched access lines. Service is offered on a flat rate
basis, twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week. Customers must dial 1 plus the area
code, if applicable, and the terminating number to complete a call utilizing this service. The
BellSouth” Unlimited Plan provides the Customer with unlimited minutes of interexchange
intrastate long distance usage for a flat rate monthly charge (certain restrictions, as outlined
below, do apply). This plan does not provide call detail information on the Customer's
monthly bill.

This service is only offered in conjunction with the corresponding interstate BellSouth”
Unlimited Plan. An additional monthly service charge will apply for the corresponding
interstate service, This service is not offered on an intral.ATA only basis.
(A) Monthly Service Charge

Monthly Charge $12.49

B Customer Eligibility Criteria

New and existing Customers are eligible for this service if they meet the following

requirements:

) Customers must subscribe to BellSouth Long Distance and also to the
Company's affiliated local exchange carrier's BellSouth® Complete Choicd®
plan. The Customer must also receive billing for cach of these services
from the Company's affiliated local exchange carrier.

2) Customers must presubscribe to BellSouth Long Distance for both
intralL ATA and interLATA long distance service.

(3)  This plan cannot be used for any use inconsistent with residential service.

Material on this page was originally found on Page 79.13.

issued: October 31, 2005 Effective: November 1, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYoU517




BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3

Original Page 271

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D

100.3  Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.)

100.3.46 BeliSouth® Unlimited Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/05), (cont’d.)

B) Customer Eligibility Criteria, (cont'd.)

New and existing Customers are eligible for this service if they meet the
following requirements, (continued):

@

&)

(6)

)

)

9)

This plan is not available 10 Customers with a multi-line account or an
account that bills to another number or is the recipient of charges billed
from another number unless the Customer establishes separate billing
accounts for each line.

Customer lines associated with educational institutions, (colleges,
universities, etc.) are not eligible for this plan.

Employee Discounts, as defined in Section 4.8 of this tariff, do not apply
for this plan.

Unlimited plan usage does not include multi-party conference calls, calls
to 900 numbers, directory assistance, calling card, operator services,
international calling and toll free calling services,

This plan is not available for resale.

If usage under this plan is not consistent with typical residential Customer
usage. at the Company’s sole discretion, the Company may offer the
Customer an alternative plan or suspend, restrict or cancel the Customer’s
service without prior notice, Calls that are not consistent with typical
residential voice usape include, but are not limited to: use for general
business purposes, commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, resale, call centers
and telemarketing.

Material on this page was originally found on Page 79.14 and 79.185.

{ssucd: Qctober 31, 2003

Effective: November 1, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0517




BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3
Original Page 272

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D
1863  Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.)
100.3.46 BeliSouth® Uniimited Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/05), (cont’d.) (T,M)
{B) Customer Eligibility Criteria, (cont'd.) (M)

New and existing Customers are eligible for this service if they meet the
following requirements, (continued):

(19)  In order to be cligible for this plan, the Company must be able to verity
that the Customer meets these cligibility requirements. Customers who no
longer meet these eligibility requirements will not be eligible for this plan
and may be offered an alternative plan or have their service suspended,
restricted or canceled without prior notice. ™)

Material on this page was originally found on Page 79.15.

Issued: October 31, 2005 Effective: November 1, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0517




BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Kentucky Tariff No. 3

Original Page 273

100.3

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D

Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.)

100.3.47 BeliSouth® Unlimited MultiLine Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/05)

The BellSouth® Unlimited MultiLine plan is a direct dialed outbound domestic long distance
service that is offered to multi-line residential Customers from switched access lines.
Scrvice is offered on a {lat rate basis, twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week.
Customers must dial 1 plus the area code, if applicable, and the terminating number to
complete a call utilizing this service. The BeliSouth® Unfimited MultiLine plan provides the
Customer with unlimited minutes of interexchange intrastate long distance usage for a flat
rate monthly charge (certain restrictions, as outlined below, do apply). This plan does not
provide call detail information on the Customer's monthly bill.

This servic e is only offered in conjunction with the corresponding interstate BellSouth®
Unlimited Multiline plan. An additional monthly service charge will apply for the
corresponding interstate service. This service is not offered on an intraLATA or intrastate
only basis.

{(A) Monthly Serviee Charge
Monthly Charge Per Account $18.49
{B) Customer Eligibility Criteria

In order to be eligible for this plan, the Company must be able to verify that the
Customer meets the following eligibility requir ements. Customers who no longer
meet these eligibility requirements will not be eligible for this plan and may be
offered an alternative plan or have their service suspended, restricted or canceled
without prior notice. New and cxisting Customers are eligible for this service if
they meet the following requirements:

(1)  Customers must subscribe 1o BellSouth Long Distance and also to the
Company's affiliated incumbent local exchange carrier on each line under
this plan. Customers must subscribe to the Company's affiliated incumbent
local exchange carrier’s BellSouth” Complete Choice™ plan on the primary
line. Customers must also reccive billing for each of these services from the
Company's affiliated incumbent local exchange carrier.

Material on this page was originally found on Page 79.16.

Issucd: October 31, 2005 Effective: November 1, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance
BeliSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0517
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC, Kentucky Tariff No. 3

Original Page 274

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D

100.3  Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.)

100.3.47 BeliSouth® Unlimited MultiLine Plan {Obsoleted 11/01/05), (cont’d.)

(B)

Customer Eligibility Criteria, (cont’d.)

@)

3

4

®)

(6)

N

®)

el

(19)

This plan is available to Customers with two or three lines at a Jocation,

Customers must presubscribe to BellSouth Long Distance for both
intraLATA and interLATA {ong disiance service on all lines subscribed to
under this plan.

This plan cannot be used for any usc inconsistent with residential service.

This plan is not available on an account that is the recipieat of charges
billed from another location.

Customer lines associated with educational institutions, (colleges,
universities, etc.) are not eligible for this plan.

Employee Discounts, as defined in Section 4.8 of this tariff, do not apply
for this plan.

Unlimited plan usage does not include multiparty conference calls
(except those calls placed by using the Three-Way Calling feature are
included), calis to 900 numbers, directory assistance, calling card, operator
services, international calling and toil free calling services.

This plan is not available for resale.

1f usage under this plan is not consistent with typical residential Customer
usage, at the Company’s sole discretion, the Company may offer the
Customer an alternative plan or suspend, restrict or cancel the Customer's
service without prior notice. Calls that are not consistent with typical
residential voice usage include, but are not limited to: use for general
business purposes, commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, resale, call centers
and telemarketing,

Material on this page was originally found on Page 79.17 and 79.18.

Issued: October 31, 2005

Effective: November 1, 2005

Dircctor, Business lmplementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc,
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0517
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC, Kentucky Tariff No. 3

Original Page 275

160.3

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D

Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont’d.)

100.3.48 BellSouth® Unlimited Savings Value Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/05)

The BellSouth™ Unlimited Savings Value plan is a direet dialed outbound long distance
service offered to single line or multi-line residential Customers on switched access lines.
Service is offered on a flat rate basis, twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week.
Customers must dial 1 plus the arca code, if applicable, and the terminating number to
complete a call utilizing this service. The BellSouth” Unlimited Savings Value Plan
provides the Customer with unlimited minutes of interexchange intrastate long distance
usage for a flat rate monthly charge (certain restrictions, as outlined below, do apply). This
plan does not provide call detail information on the Customer's monthly bili.

This service is only offered in conjunction with the corresponding interstate BellSouth™
Unlimited Savings Value Plan. An additional monthly service charge will apply for the
corresponding interstate service. This service is not offered on an intralLATA or intrastate
only basis.
(A) Monthly Service Charge
The following monthly charge will apply per account:
Monthly Charge: $12.49
{B) Customer Eligibility Criteria
In order to be cligible for this plan, the Company must be able to verity that the
Customer meets the following eligibility requirements. Customers who no longer
meet these eligibility requirements will not be eligible for this plan and may be
offered an alternative service or have their service suspended, restricted or
canceled without prior notice. Customers are eligible for this service if they meet

the following requirements:

1) This plan is available to Customers with one to three lines at a location.

Material on this page was originally found on Page 79.41.

Issued: October 31, 2005 Effective: November 1, 20035

Dircetor, Business Implementation and Compliance
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0517
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BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC, Kentucky Tariff No. 3

Origmnal Page 276

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D

100.3  Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd,)

100.3.48 BeliSouth”® Unlimited Savings Value Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/05), (cont’d.}

(B) Customer Eligibility Criteria (continued)

@

&)

)
3

(6)

Single linc Customers must subscribe to BellSouth Long Distance and also
to Company’s affiliated incumbent local ¢xchange entity's BellSouth”
Complete Choice” plan, and must previously have had local exchange
service from a local exchange provider other than the Company’s affiliated
incumbent local exchange entity at the Customer’s present address prior to
subscribing to this plan. Customers with two or three lines must subscribe
to BeliSouth Long Distance and the Company's affiliated incumbent local
exchange entity on ecach line under the plan. Customers with two or three
lines must also subscribe to the Company's affiliated local exchange entity's
BellSouth” Complete Choice” plan on the primary line, and must
previously have had local exchange service from a local exchange provider
other than the Company’s affiliated incumbent local exchange entity at the
Customer’s present address prior to subscribing to this plan. Customers
must receive billing for cach of these services from the Company's

affiliated local exchange entity.

Customers must presubscribe to BellSouth Long Distance for both
intraLATA and interLATA long distance service on all lines subscribed to
under this plan,

This plan cannot be used for any use inconsistent with residential service.

This plan is not available on an account that is the recipient of charges
bitled from another location.

Customer lines associated with cducational institutions, (colleges,
universities, ctc.) are not eligible for this plan.

Material on this page was originally found on Page 79.42.

tssued: October 31, 2003

Effective: November 1, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo00517
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Original Page 277

SECTION 100 - OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS, (CONT'D

100.3  Type 2 - Obsolete Services, (Cont'd.)

100.3.48 BellSouth® Unlimited Savings Value Plan (Obsoleted 11/01/05), (cont’d.)

(B)

Customer Eligibility Criteria (continued)

G

®)
£

{10)

Unlimited plan usage does not include multi-party conference calls (except
those calls placed by using the Three- Way Calling Feature are incinded),
calls 10 900, 976, 700 numbers, directory assistance, calling card, operator
services, international calling and toll free calling services.

This plan is not available for resale.

If usage under this plan is not consistent with typical residential Customer
usage, at the Company’s sole discretion, the Company may offer the

Customer an alternative plan or suspend, restrict or cance! the Customer’s
service without prior notice. Calls that are not consistent with typical

residential voice usage include, but are not limited to: use for gencral

business purposes, commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, resale, eall centers
and telemarketing.

Employee Discounts, as defined in Scction 4.8 of this tariff, do not apply
for this plan.

Material on this page was originally found on Page 79.42 and 79.43.

Issued: Ociober 31, 2003

Effective: November 1, 2005

Director, Business Implementation and Compliance

BeliSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace, Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30346 KYo0517
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REQUEST:

RESPONSE:

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.

KY Adm Case No. 2005-00186

Attorney General’s Supplemental Requests for Information
December 27, 2005

Item No. 2

Page 1 of 1

With regard to any such plans, state specifically whether the word “unlimited”
refers to minutes of use, area(s) of calling, or both. If the word “unlimited”
modifies any other terms(s) in the applicable tariff(s), please identify the terms(s)
so modified.

In all of BSLD’s plans except for the BellSouth® Business Unlimited IntraLATA
plan, the word “unlimited” refers to domestic (interstate and intrastate)
interexchange minutes of use. In the BellSouth® Business Unlimited IntraLATA
plan, as the plan’s name indicates, the word “unlimited” refers to intraL ATA
minutes of use.






REQUEST:

RESPONSE:

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.

KY Adm Case No. 2005-00186

Attorney General’s Supplemental Requests for Information
December 27, 2005

Item No. 3

Page 1 of 1

With regard to any such plans, state:

a.

2SN T N

whether the tariff indicates that a penalty of any type or sort (including
relegating the customer to a different plan) may apply in the event the
customer exceeds any limitation on number of minutes included in the
plan;

the nature of the penalty;

whether the penalty has ever been imposed;

whether notice of the penalty is provided to the consumer, and if so,
identify precisely where in the tariff or other materials (including but not
limited to contract, advertising or marketing materials) any such notice is
located, and cite the complete language of any and all such notice(s).

N/A
N/A
N/A



